ZONING COMMITTEE STAFF REPORT
1. FILE NAME: 1945 Rome Lot Split Appeal

FILE # 21-277-255

2. APPLICANT: Scott & Taylor Ames, Kirk & Rebecca Pennings HEARING DATE: July 15, 2021
3. TYPE OF APPLICATION: Appeal of lot split approval by the planning administrator
4. LOCATION: 1945 Rome Avenue (north side between Howell and Wilder)
5. PIN & LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 16.28.23.23.0126, Lots 7 & 8, Block 2, Highview Addition
6. PLANNING DISTRICT: 15

PRESENT ZONING: R4

7. ZONING CODE REFERENCE: § 61.701(c); § 69.304; § 69.306(a)
8. STAFF REPORT DATE: July 9, 2021
9. DATE RECEIVED: June 18, 2021

BY: Marilyn Rosendahl

60-DAY DEADLINE FOR ACTION: August 17, 2021

A. PURPOSE: Appeal of lot split approval by the planning administrator.
B. PARCEL SIZE: 10,011 sq. feet (10,807 sq. feet with half the adjoining alley for applying lot
area requirements per Zoning Code § 63.101) and 80 feet wide
C. EXISTING LAND USE: Vacant
D. SURROUNDING LAND USE: One-family residential in an R4 one-family residential district
E. ZONING CODE CITATION: § 61.701(c) provides for and specifies procedures for appeal of
planning administrator decisions. § 69.304 specifies the conditions for lot splits when platting is
not required. § 69.306(a) gives the planning administrator authority to approve lot splits.
F. HISTORY/DISCUSSION:
In August 2019 an application was submitted for City review of a proposal to split the parcel of
land at 1945 Rome Avenue, consisting of two 40 ft. wide platted lots, along the original platted
lot line between lots 7 and 8. Per Zoning Code § 69.306 the proposed lot split was reviewed by
the Departments of Planning and Economic Development, Safety and Inspections, Parks and
Recreation, and Public Works.
On November 21, 2019, based on the review by affected City departments, the planning
administrator issued a letter of preliminary approval of the lot split for compliance with the City of
St. Paul’s subdivision regulations subject to the following conditions:
1) Removal of the existing house and garage, which straddled the new proposed lot line, by a
licensed contractor under a demolition permit issued by the Department of Safety and
Inspections; and
2) Removal of existing sewer service to the existing house.
The preliminary approval letter stated that once these conditions were met a request for final
approval of the lot split could be submitted, and that a final approval letter would then be issued
subject to side setback requirements, minimizing grading near side property lines, and
protection of neighboring property from surface water drainage.
The preliminary approval letter noted that any interested party may appeal the preliminary
approval within ten days as provided in Zoning Code § 61.701. Copies of the preliminary
approval letter were sent to the owners of adjoining property. No appeal was filed.
In compliance with the preliminary approval letter, the house, garage, and sewer service were
removed in spring 2021, and a final lot split approval letter was issued on June 9, 2021. On
June 18, 2021, the owners of adjoining property appealed the final approval of the lot split.
G. DISTRICT COUNCIL RECOMMENDATION: The Highland District Council does not intend to
take a position on the appeal.
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H. FINDINGS:
1. Zoning Code § 69.306(a) provides for planning administrator approval of lot splits that meet
all of the required conditions in § 69.304, after review by the public works department and
other affected city departments. It requires notification of the applicant of any required
modifications and requires that “when all conditions are met and modifications made, the
planning administrator shall stamp the survey as approved.” After review by affected
departments, on November 21, 2019, the planning administrator issued a letter preliminarily
approving the proposed lot split at 1945 Rome Avenue subject to conditions for removal of
the existing house, garage, and sewer service to the existing house. After these conditions
were met, the planning administrator issued a final approval on June 9, 2021.
2. Zoning Code § 61.701 specifies standards and procedures for appeal of planning
administrator decisions to the planning commission, by any person affected by the
decision, specifying the grounds for the appeal. The June 18, 2021, appeal by the
owners of adjoining property specifies three grounds for the appeal:
1) Noncompliance with the condition in Zoning Code § 69.304(7) that “no lot shall be
created where the building pad area for the principal structure has an existing slope
steeper than eighteen (18) percent;”
2) Potential adverse effect on neighboring property; and
3) Neighborhood opposition and concern about the addition of a new home and garage
on this already dense street.
3. The appeal notes the change in grade from west to east across the entire 80-foot wide
parcel. This is shown on a certificate of survey attached to the appeal, measured from an
elevation of 190’ below a retaining wall and slope along the west property line to an
elevation of 208’ along the neighbor’s fence above a retaining wall and slope along the
east property line. This would be a rise of 18 feet over a run of 80 feet, an average slope
of 23%. However, this is the average slope across the entire parcel, not the building pad
area slope that is the subject of the requirement in Zoning Code § 69.304(7). A survey
showing building pad areas and 2 ft. contour lines, submitted by the lot split applicant on
October 26, 2019, and attached, indicates substantially less slope across the building pad
areas. It shows 28 ft. wide building pad areas on lot 7 and lot 8, with a rise of about 5 feet
across each building pad, a slope of 18%.
Zoning Code § 66.233 requires a minimum building width of 22 feet for one-family
dwellings in the R4 district. The zoning administrator in the Department of Safety and
Inspections considered 22 foot wide building pads in determining compliance with the
condition in § 69.304(7) that “no lot shall be created where the building pad area for the
principal structure has an existing slope steeper than eighteen (18) percent.” Placed in
the area toward the middle of the site where the contour lines show the least slope, the
survey indicates a rise of about 3 feet across the 22 ft. wide building pads, a slope of
about 14%.
4. The appeal states that maximizing lot coverage with two new houses will exacerbate the
risk for flooding for the neighbor to the west (1949 Rome) by increasing the impervious
area, that the developer’s proposal does not address how soil on the 1937 Rome lot to
the east will be supported with a retaining wall, and that a 5-foot setback from the east lot
line would not be adequate. These are issues that are commonly addressed as part of
site plan and building plan review prior to issuance of building and grading permits. Both
the preliminary and final lot split approval letters reference the need to minimize grading
near adjoining property and protect neighboring property from surface water drainage.
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A survey submitted by the lot split applicant on October 26, 2019, shows proposed
grading with a couple of 2-foot contour lines between the two building pad areas, thus
reducing the grade change along the east property line. A new house on lot 8 itself can
step up the slope and serve a soil support function. Zoning Code § 63.111(d) requires
that “retaining walls taller than four feet shall be constructed under city permit with frost
footings as required by the state building code and shall be engineered to retain lateral
earth pressure consistent with the principles of soils mechanics, and shall be detailed to
minimize hydrostatic pressures.” Setback from the east property line can be increased as
necessary.
5. The appeal states that the neighborhood does not support this project as evidenced by a
petition, neighbors are concerned about the addition of a new home and garage on this
already dense street, there is concern about a single builder constructing two new houses
here, and the developer has already proven not to be capable of efficiently, safely and
effectively completing this difficult project. The conditions for lot split approval specified in
Zoning Code § 69.304 and § 69.306 do not include neighborhood support and the
capability of a particular developer. Rome Avenue is designed to handle development of
one-family dwellings on the 40-foot lots originally platted along it.
I.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Based on the findings above, staff recommends denial of the
appeal of lot split approval by the planning administrator for 1945 Rome Avenue.
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